
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 14 May 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 22nd January, 
2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Performance

3  Performance Report (Dac.14.05.2018/3)  (Pages 9 - 32)

4  Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.14.05.2018/4)  (Pages 33 - 40)

Items for Decision

5  Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.14.05.2018/5)  (Pages 41 - 44)

6  Dearne Area Council Social Isolation (Dac.14.05.2018/6)  (Pages 45 - 46)

Dearne Approach

7  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 15th January, 2018 
(Dac.14.05.2018/7)  (Pages 47 - 50)

Ward Alliances

8  Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 1st February, and 15th March, 
2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/8)  (Pages 51 - 58)

9  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.14.05.2018/9)  (Pages 59 - 60)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Thursday, 3 May 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 22 January 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick, C. Johnson, Phillips 
and Sixsmith MBE.

26 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 20th 
November, 2017 (Dac.22.01.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.  Members noted that the Area Council Manager had arranged to meet the 
Locality Manager at DISC to discuss concerns.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 20th 
November, 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

28 Performance Report (Dac.22.01.2018/3) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager by saying that all contractors 
were performing well, and there were no concerns overall.

It was noted that the Private Sector Housing service had not met its targets for 
working with groups and volunteers, however the officer had returned to their 
substantive post and a recruitment exercise had been undertaken.  It was hoped that 
this target would be met in the following quarter.

With regards to the Environmental Enforcement service, it was noted that the number 
of notices issued overall had fallen, and this was a result of concentrating on dog 
fouling and littering as opposed to parking violations.  Targeted dog fouling 
operations had been undertaken, but without significant results.

Members discussed the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance and it was noted 
that revised targets from April 2018onwards had now been agreed.  It was 
acknowledged that there were ongoing discussions, outside of contract 
managements meetings, to ensure the service continued to perform.  Questions were 
raised in relation to the figures provided on ‘Areas of Blight Targeted’ and it was 
agreed that the Area Council Manager would follow this up with Twiggs.

The Area Council Manager went on to provide an update on the performance of 
projects funded through the Dearne Development Fund.  It was noted that most of 
those originally commissioned had now concluded, but that the September meeting 
of the Dearne Development Fund Panel had recommended a number for repeat 
funding due to the impact they had made in the area.

Page 3

Dac.14.05.2018/2



2

The service provided by DIAL continued to be heavily subscribed.  As this service 
had similarities with that provided through CAB, the Area Council Manager agreed to 
help consider whether stresses experienced by the DIAL service could be alleviated. 

Members discussed the move to online only provision of information, and the impact 
this had on services such as DIAL and CAB.  It was noted that support in the area is 
available from the Job Centre, DECV, Digital Champions, Berneslai Homes, and 
more.  However, it was felt that the most vulnerable could be further impacted 
through online only provision.  It was suggested that Members concerns be directed 
to Ann O’Flynn, Service Director Customer Services.

Goldthorpe Development Group had delivered their last contracted health event in 
December, which was very well subscribed.  Over the lifetime of the contract there 
had been 1,098 attendance, and Capita had approached the group to organise an 
event which they offered to fund.

Members heard how the Allotment Group had performed well, and had now been 
granted £35,000 of funding over three years from the National Lottery.

The attention of Members was drawn to the reports from CAB and from DECV, the 
services being delivered by both were considered to be performing well, with the 
latter helping 6 residents into employment since November, 2017.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

29 Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.22.01.2018/4) 

Sergeant Gary Bramall was welcomed to the meeting.  The information accurately 
presented in the circulated report was noted, and a brief update was provided.  

Members heard how Operation Lima had been conducted in the previous reporting 
period Oct-Dec, which had led to increased visibility in the area and intelligence 
gathered. Much of this was acted upon in January, 2018.  Most recently in 
Goldthorpe cannabis plants were seized and three arrests made.

RESOLVED that Sergeant Bramall be thanked for his contribution and the report be 
received.

30 Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.22.01.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of the starting 
balance at the beginning of the financial year, which stood at just over £218,000.  It 
was noted that approximately £217,000 of this had been allocated.

The unallocated finance, together with the finance returned from Fixed Penalty 
Notices and Parking Charge Notices left £4,321.96 remaining.

Assuming a starting balance of £200,000, and taking account of already committed 
funds, approximately £67,000 remained for use in 2018/19.

An update was provided on the Railway Embankment project, it was noted that 
updated drawings for the site had been received and forwarded to Network Rail.  

Page 4



3

£15,000 had been granted from Section 106 finance in order to provide benches and 
railings on site, and Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership had promised £20,000 for 
improved signage, bulbs, wildlife packs amongst other things.  Members noted that 
abuse of the site had greatly decreased of late, with residents taking more 
responsibility for the area.

With regards to the Dearne Development Fund, from a starting budget of around 
£81,000, Members noted that £5,444.62 remained.                                                                                                                            

RESOLVED that the updates and financial position be noted. 

31 Community Magazine (Dac.22.01.2018/6) 

Members were reminded that they had previously approved the production and 
distribution of five editions of a Community Magazine for the area.

The documents themselves were funded through the sale of advertising space in the 
magazine, however the distribution had been funded by the Area Council.

Members discussed the magazine, with the consensus being that this worked well in 
the area. However, it was noted that deadlines for production could be tight, which 
could lead to errors.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the completion and circulation of the 5th edition of the community magazine 

be noted; and 
(ii) That a further two editions of the community magazine be produced and 

distributed throughout the area at a cost of £2,800.

32 Dearne Development Fund (Dac.22.01.2018/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report, reminding Members of the 
allocations to the Dearne Development Fund made in previous years, and the 
successful outcomes due to the investment.  It was felt that the scheme held to meet 
Area Council Priorities and provided value for money.

A suggestion was made that a further £65,000 be allocated to the Dearne 
Development Fund for the 2018/19 financial year.

Members noted that more recently the Fund had worked with appellants in order that 
match funding was maximised, other funders pursued, and sustainability considered.

Funding roadshows for voluntary and community groups were discussed, and it was 
noted that two were organised per year in the area.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That £65,000 be allocated to the Dearne Development Fund for the 2018/19 

financial year to be allocated in grants of £1,000-15,000;
(ii) That Dearne Development Fund be allocated using mechanisms previously 

agreed by the Area Council, with the Service Director, Stronger, Safer and 
Healthier Communities authorised to approved grants of between £1,000 and 
£15,000 in consultation with the Dearne Development Fund Panel.

Page 5



4

33 Live Well Barnsley (Dac.22.01.2018/8) 

Keith Dodd, Project Manager – Universal Information and Advice, was welcomed to 
the meeting.    

Members heard how Live Well Barnsley was an online resource with information of 
over 900 organisations providing wellbeing, care and support services.

The website was aimed at users to help themselves, but could also be used by 
council, voluntary and community sector, and NHS staff.  

It was noted that 900 organisations were registered, but content would be continually 
added to.  Entries were searchable by postcode and searches could be further 
refined.

The site was supported so information would be kept up to date, free to use and 
included a facility for leaving feedback.

A formal launch was currently being planned, and Members were asked to use, 
promote and give feedback on the service.  It was agreed that if posters and leaflets 
were forwarded, these would be circulated by Members.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the update on Live Well Barnsley, and that 
promotional materials be forwarded when available.

34 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 13th November, 2017 
(Dac.22.01.2018/9) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 13th November, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

35 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 13th November, 2017 and Ward 
Alliance Performance Reports (Dac.22.01.2018/10) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 30th 
November, 2017.   The Ward Alliance had received a presentation on the review of 
library service, and an update from hOurbank.   Feedback from the Sloppy Slippers 
event was very positive, and had led to contact with a number of isolated older 
people.

The meeting received performance reports relating to each ward and the funding 
allocated.  Members commented on the significant impact the small budget had 
made. This included the CSCS scheme which had led to a number of people 
becoming employed, the Salvation Army Job Club which had engaged a number of 
people who had previously not been so, and the Prom Project, which was working 
with Dearne ALC, and the response for suits and gowns had been overwhelming.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

Page 6



5

36 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.22.01.2018/11) 

A report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds was received.  Dearne North ward had 
£4,743.43 remaining from a starting balance of £11,050.53.  Dearne South had 
balance of £5,877.50 remaining from a total of £11,724.90 at the start of the year.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 14th May 2018

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Performance of Commissioned Services

1.0

1.1

        

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils commissions and services paid for through the Dearne Development 
Fund. 

2.0

2.1

 

2.2   

3.0   

3.1

Recommendations

That Dearne members note the progress of the two Dearne Area Council 
commissions and service level agreement with BMBC as set out in appendix 
one. 

That Dearne members note the progress of the Dearne Development Fund 
applicants as set out in part c of appendix one

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the Dearne Council Performance report provides Dearne Area Council 
members with an overview of how all the Dearne Area Council commissions, 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) and services funded through the Dearne 
development fund are assisting in meeting future council priorities. Part A also 
details how the Dearne Area Council commissions are performing against the 
set indicators. 

Contracted service providers:
 Kingdom Security – Environmental Enforcement
 Twiggs- Clean and Tidy

Service Level agreement:
 BMBC-Safer Communities Service –Providing a Private Sector Housing 

Officer

Development fund 2017/18

 Goldthorpe Development Group
 DIAL
 CAB
 TADS
 Dearne Electronic Community Village
 Fused Imagination

Page 9

Dac.14.05.2018/3



3.2  

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

 Dearne Playhouse
 Dearne and District
 Big Local
 Reds in the community
 Bolton On Dearne Ex-Service Mans Club
 Big Local Thurnscoe

Part B provides Dearne Area Council members with a summary performance 
management report for each of the contracted services and SLA. The report 
provides RAG ratings plus updated information from commissioned services 
following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent quarterly contract 
monitoring/management meetings. In addition to the information provided in the 
summary reports, more detai
[...]
act 
Value/length

Contract end date

Environmental 
enforcement

Kingdom 
security

£31,000 per 
annum

Funded until end of 
March 2019

Private Sector 
Housing 
Enforcement

BMBC £38,061 per 
annum

Funded until end of 
March 2019

Environmental, 
volunteering 
and education 
service

Twiggs £75,000 per 
annum

Funded until end of 
March 2019

Stronger 
resilient 

communities

INTRODUCTION

Thriving and 
vibrant 

economy

Citizens 
achieving 

their 
potential

Page 12



3

PART A - OVERVIEW OF PERFORMANCE
The Dearne Area Council commissions also contribute to the Councils overall priorities of 
thriving vibrant economy, stronger resilient communities and citizens achieving their 
potential. The achievement of the outcomes which includes the figures from the Dearne 
Development fund are listed in table’s below:

*the targets below also include the statistics from the Dearne Development Fund 

* not all monitoring information was submitted at this point for applicants of the Dearne 
Development Fund

Outcome Indicators                                                                                Yr Target         Quarter Cumulative 
No. of FTE jobs created  and recruited to                                                  11                      7                    17
No. of PT/sessional jobs created and recruited to                                   9                       6                         16
No. of apprentice and placement created and recruited to                  7                       0                    10
No. of group/service match funded                                                            6                       9          23
Local spend (average across all contracts)                                               90%                90%        

Outcome Indicators                                                                                Yr Target         Quarter Cumulative 
No. of people engaged in volunteering                     
[...]
Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects

1.0

1.1        

1.2

Purpose of Report

This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council 
spend during 2017/18 and 2018/19. The report also outlines the unallocated 
amount remaining  for the 2017/18 financial year

This report also provides an update in relation to projects that were previously 
agreed at the Dearne Area Council 

2.0

2.1

 
2.2   

3.0

3.1  

  

3.2

Recommendations

Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne 
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2017/18. 

Dearne Area Council members note the progress of previously agreed projects 
that have been committed out of Area Council finances

Financial update 2017/18

Including the £18,140.96 carried over from the last financial year the Dearne 
Area Council had a starting budget of £218,140.96 In total they have spent 
£217,279 on Dearne commissions. This leaves £861.96 from the original 
allocation. To date the Area Council have also had an income from April to 
March of £4205.00 from kingdom enforcement taking the total unspent to 
£5,066.96 

Financial update 2018/19

The Area Council have a starting budget of £200,000 for the 2018/19 financial 
year together with unspent monies from 2017/18 they will have a starting budget 
of £205,066.96 As from April 2018 the Area Council have agreed to continue 
with the Environmental Enforcement, Private Sector Housing and the 
Environmental, Education and Volunteering Service, they have also allocated 
£65,000 to the Development Fund in order to meet area priorities. The allocation 
to these services from Area Council finances during 2018/19 comes to a total of 
£205,138. To date the Area Council have overspent by £71.04p

Page 41

Dac.14.05.2018/5



4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0   

6.1   

Progress of projects

Railway Embankment

The group are awaiting works to start on the access route, this is o
[...]
il Manager have submitted 
a proposal in order to have a researcher come in and undertake a piece of work 
in relation to DNA rates for hospitals, GP and screening appointments.

Appendix one- financial update

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                 14th May 2018 
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 42



Appendix One: Financial Update 14th May 2018

 Area Council Spend 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/18 2018/19

 £200,000 £200,000 £200,000 £200,000

 +£55,438 +£21,299 +£18,140.96 +£5,066.96

 £255,438 £221,299 £218,140.96  £205,066.96

Environmental Enforcement -£ 18,465 -£ 27,898 -£27,898 -27,898

Environmental Enforcement - 
BMBC contribution

-£ 5,000 -£5,500
-£5,500 -5,500

Community Newsletter -£1,211 -£2,198.04 -£2,800 -£2,800

Training for Employment -£ 37,000

Private Sector Rented Housing 
Management / Enforcement

-£62,300  - £12,000
   -£36,081 -£28,940

Dearne Clean & Tidy -£ 75,000 - £43,736 -£75,000 -£75,000

Dearne Development Fund -£ 62,646 -£95,000 -£70,000 -£65,000

Ward Alliance’s       -£20,000

Contribution towards Railway 
Embankment 

      -£10,000

 Total spend (actual) £261,622 £216,332.04 £217,279 £205,138

Allocation remaining -£6,184 +£4967.96 +£861.96 £ - 816.04

FPN income received +£27,483 +£13,173 +4,205

Final Allocation remaining +£21,299 +£18,140.96 £5,066.96 £-71.04

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager

The Dearne Area Council Social Isolation

1.0  Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update members regarding the developments for  social isolation project in the 
Dearne 

2.0      Recommendations

2.1 That Members of the Dearne Area Council approve the draft specification for 
a social isolation project in the Dearne

2.2     That members contribute 2k per year as a contribution to the Dearne social 
isolation project.  

3.0     Roles and costings
     
3.1 Stronger communities have been successful in gaining external funding for 

two years in order to pilot a social isolation project that will focus on residents 
60+. At previous commissioning intentions meetings in the Dearne social 
isolation has been discussed as an issue in all area, therefore the perfect area 
to run the pilot. 

3.2     The key to the sustainability of this project is that delivery is done in the local 
area, either by people who live there or on their behalf by organisations who 
know the community well using an asset based approach.  The grant is worth 
25k per year with match funding of 2k per year sought from the Area Council

3.3 With a large and increasing ageing population and continued feedback from 
projects supporting (particularly) older people, we know that social isolation 
and loneliness are real problems for us in Barnsley. Given the nature of the 
socially isolated client group, the locally available statistical data is not 
extensive, but whilst working with the provider new data and intelligence can 
be gathered.

It is expected that in the first year the provider will develop the project by 
gathering local data and intelligence that will be fed into the Dearne Area 
Council meetings. They will use an asset based approach and recruit and 

Dearne Area Council Meeting:  

Agenda Item

Page 45

Dac.14.05.2018/6



train local volunteers that will take on a variety of roles within the community. 
The roles may include being a “good neighbour, “digital champion, DIYer, or 
volunteers to develop and deliver new groups for those that are normally 
isolated. By the end of year one it is expected that the project is delivering 
against all of its objectives. Year two will be about the continued delivery of 
the project, increasing and sustaining the projects volunteers, working with 
partners and evaluating the “next generation” project. 

3.4      The Area manager will work with the procurement team to put the 
specification out to advert. Because of the amount we will be able to go out for 
three quotes which will make it less time consuming. Based on the bid 
submitted the incoming providers need to be in place by July. 

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  14th May 2018
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 46



1

DEARNE APPROACH STEERING GROUP

Notes of the Meeting held at the Salvation Army Hall Goldthorpe: 
15th January 2018

Members Present: Derek Bramham (Chair), Claire Dawson, Alison Sykes , Andy Denham, 
Joanne Sharp, Dianne McQueen, Lorna Lewis, Amy Parker, Jackie Kenning, Chris Shaw, 
Amber Goddard, Stephen Abson, Jen Macphail

Apologies: Alison Vint, Cllr Johnson, Cllr Philips, Cllr Gollick, Suzanne Storey, Helen Jaggar, 
sarah Cartwright, April Fished

Welcome and Introductions:- A round of introductions took place and new 
members were welcomed to the group. 

 Apologies: - As listed above

Action By

Notes of Meeting held 13th November 2017  
Matters Arising – 

CD stated that the move of JCP would not be until later on in the month 
as the rooms at Mexborough were not fit for purpose yet. A working 
group had been established in order to review the service offer once the 
JCP depart from the area. A template of the offer had been developed 
and would be circulated. 

Page 47

Dac.14.05.2018/7



2

Discussion Items
Jen Macphail-winter deaths cold homes. JM spoke to the group about the 
research the teams had been doing in relation to winter deaths, she stated it 
was higher than the national average.  JM spoke about what the team were 
doing in relation to digging down into the data. In particular working with energy 
companies, promoting discount for installation and a series of events regarding 
fuel poverty.

David Malsom – said he would come and update the group

BMBC Housing – Sarah cartwright provided a update for the group
Sarah sent her apologies for the meeting and an update:

1) General Vested Declaration Served at Beever St 8th Jan so basically all 
ours and we are progressing for demolition at earliest opportunity. 
Tenders are back for Beever Streets new build – the team are just 
working through costs. This is for 6x Bungalows delivered by Berneslai

2) David Malsom (Empty Homes) working with property owners adjacent re: 
grants to improve these properties and BH renovating their stock on that 
block too. 

3) David M and Housing Growth working with Big Local to look at any small 
infill sites to facilitate their new build aspirations for EE homes 

4) Seasons PH2 at Planning Jan 2018 – bid submitted to accelerate and 
address viability issues on PH3      

Bernslai Homes- Dianne McQueen
All Bernslai homes meet the decent homes standard. The talk abouts are 
continuing although the service getting relatively low feedback from them. The 
team are promoting the bulky rubbish scheme for those that need it. The team 
have observed that when the gardens are untidy there are sometimes 
underlying issues, so support is the key.  

CD reiterated that the bulky rubbish scheme was for BH and the private sector 
housing officer to promote this time round. There is only a small amount in the 
pot so the team want to make sure it goes to the most at need. 

Jobs, skills and training
 Andrew Denham-Adult learning

The service are able to deliver any Math, IT or English courses in the area if 
people had a group that required this training. The team were not getting many 
referrals through. 

The group then had a discussion about the fact that some people on benefits 
were still reluctant to apply for courses in the fear that it would impact on their 
benefits. 

 

CD to invite 
to the May 
meeting

Page 48



3

Health
 Lorna Lewis- HealthWatch Report

Healthwatch had only had once response from a GP in the area therefore they 
were going to use their 20day powers in order to get them to 
[...]
93.31 (this money to be 
allocated from 18/19 budget 

Total spend = £ 11,543.84     Total applicants =  14

Match funded 9 applications = £ 6,926.24

Page 59

Dac.14.05.2018/9



Dearne South Ward Alliance budget as of April 2018

For the 2016/17 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£1,724.90 carried forward from 2016/17

£11,724.90       total available funding

Agreed Ward Alliance funding

Project Allocation Allocation remaining

Panda youth activities £760.00 £10,964.90

BODVAG £937.40 £10,027.50

Bulky Rubbish £1,000 £9,027.50

Winter warmer £750 £8,277.50

Sloppy slippers £1,500 £6,777.50

Bins £900 £5,877.50

Prom Project £970.92 £4,906.58

Friends of Heather park 
Court 

£449 £4,457.58

Goldthorpe Primary School £1,250 £3,207.58

Dearne Environmental 
Projects/GBCU

£828.42 £2,379.16

IDAS £800.00 £1,579.16

Dearne Community Arts 
festival

£557.80 £1,021.36

Total applicants =12

Total spend= £ 10,703.54

Match funded 7 applications = £5,945.74

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 22nd January, 2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/2)
	3 Performance Report (Dac.14.05.2018/3)
	Performance Report

	4 Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.14.05.2018/4)
	5 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects (Dac.14.05.2018/5)
	Appendix One Finance Update

	6 Dearne Area Council Social Isolation (Dac.14.05.2018/6)
	7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 15th January, 2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/7)
	8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 1st February, and 15th March, 2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/8)
	Ward Alliance notes 15th March, 2018

	9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.14.05.2018/9)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 14 May 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE 

37 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Sixsmith declared an interest in Item 6 in his capacity as a Board Member 
of Age UK in view of that organisation’s potential involvement in the social isolation 
project.

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 22nd January, 
2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of the Dearne Area 
Council held on 22nd January, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

39 Performance Report (Dac.14.05.2018/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an update on the performance 
of services commissioned by the Area Council and the service level agreement with 
BMBC, together with the progress of projects supported by the Dearne Development 
Fund, for the period January to March 2018.

The meeting noted in particular that the Twiggs clean and tidy project was exceeding 
targets, which had been reviewed and increased.  The Kingdom environmental 
enforcement commission was showing some underachievement of targets, and a 
formal performance report from the company was delayed but had now been 
received.  However, the Area Manager was aware of a number of staffing issues that 
had contributed to this and she was seeking to address these with Kingdom.  The 
Area Manager was aware that dog fouling remained a considerable concern for 
Elected Members and it was hoped to target better the offenders and Members were 
asked to identify particular areas for attention.  In relation to private sector housing 
enforcement, although performance for this quarter was low, progress overall was 
good.  It was noted that a vacant post and then newly appointed person had 
contributed to this lull in performance.  It was proposed to review the targets for this 
SLA where it was not possible for the activity to show that impact.  

The meeting noted that the problems in progressing car parking enforcement was 
partly due to the issue of “no parking” signs not being in place and the meeting noted 
work to address this issue.  The parking restrictions at the Post Office on Market 
Street continued to be of concern and Councillor Gardiner agreed to investigate the 
background to the introduction of these restrictions.



2

The meeting noted the progress of projects funded from the Dearne Development 
Fund, and the slight overspend from 2017/18 that would be carried over into 2018/19.  
The Development Fund continued to provide good value for money, with the DIAL 
project, for example, bringing in £22 to the area for every £1 spent.  Dearne 
Electronic Village had now seen 14 of its learners move into employment and by the 
end of the project over 60 learners will have achieved an OCR qualification.  The 
project was directly related to one of the Council’s overall priorities and was 
achieving a major impact for a very small investment, and the project was now 
receiving referrals from the Job Centre.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

40 Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.14.05.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report on the position on community safety 
issues in the Dearne for the period 1st January to 31st March, 2018.  Members noted 
in particular the multi-agency action day in the Gosling Gate Road area to deal with a 
number of complaints.  

The meeting noted continuing problems with cyclists in the area and that actions 
previously agreed did not appear to be having an impact.  The need for a further 
meeting with Police representatives to discuss this issue was agreed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

41 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.14.05.2018/5) 

The Area Manager introduced a report giving an updated financial position for all 
Dearne Area Council expenditure during 2017/18 and the anticipated position for 
2018/19 on the basis of current plans.  It was noted that this position did not take 
account of any income that might be forthcoming from fixed penalty notices.

Progress was being made in developing the 2018/19 commissioning intentions in 
advance of the meeting scheduled for 11th June.  It was hoped that funding could be 
secured for a research project into reasons for residents not attending GP and 
hospital appointments, which might form the basis of a university student research 
project in the event that the funding bid was unsuccessful.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

42 Dearne Area Council Social Isolation Project (Dac.14.05.2018/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an update on developing the 
project to tackle social isolation in the Dearne, in particular to provide evidence for a 
model for a self-sustaining programme of support.  The meeting noted that external 
funding had been secured for the project, but the Area Council needed to consider 
providing match funding of £2,000 in each of 2018/19 and 2019/20.  A draft 
specification for the project had been developed and would be circulated to Members 
for consideration and comment.



3

The meeting noted the intentions of Age UK to take forward initiatives in the Dearne, 
with social isolation being a particular focus.  The meeting noted that there will be an 
opportunity for Age UK to tender to undertake this work or undertake complementary 
activity in due course.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members submit comments to the Area Council Manager on the draft 
specification for a social isolation project in the Dearne and the Service 
Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities be authorised to approve 
the final specification in consultation with the Chair of the Area Councils; and

(ii) that match funding of £2,000 in 2018/19 and 2019/20 be contributed to the 
project from the Dearne Development Fund, subject to completion of the usual 
application process.

43 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 15th January, 2018 
(Dac.14.05.2018/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 15th January, 2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

44 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 1st February, and 15th March, 
2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance meetings held on 
1st February and 15th March, 2018.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

45 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.14.05.2018/9) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report on the use of the Ward Alliance 
funding allocations during 2017/18.  The meeting noted that the bulky rubbish project 
was now being administered through Berneslai Homes and the private sector 
housing project where specific issues were identified.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


